

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY WAETZIG,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SPENCER J. KONTNIK
AUSTIN M. COHEN
KONTNIK | COHEN, LLC
201 Steele Street
Suite 210
Denver, CO 80206

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
KEVIN D. BENISH
BYRON J. HAZZARD
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF APPENDICESiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
 I. Legal Background3
 II. Factual Background5
 III. Procedural Background.....6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION12
 I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided On
 The Question Presented.....12
 II. The Question Presented Is Important.....15
 III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle
 To Decide The Question Presented.....17
CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit (September 11, 2023).....1a

Appendix B
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United
States District Court for the District Of Colorado
(August 3, 2022).....29a

Appendix C
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United
States District Court for the District Of Colorado
(January 19, 2022).....49a

Appendix D
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit (December 4, 2023).....65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	11
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	15
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	13
<i>Brody v. Bruner</i> , 2024 WL 729654 (D. Colo. Feb. 22, 2024)	17
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	14
<i>Derr v. Swarek</i> , 766 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	13
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	9
<i>Hulson v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 27 F.R.D. 208 (N.D. Ill. 1960)	9
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 66 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	10

<i>Janssen v. Harris</i> , 321 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	16
<i>Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Nelson v. Napolitano</i> , 657 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Pedrina v. Chun</i> , 987 F.2d 608 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	15
<i>Schmier v. McDonald's LLC</i> , 569 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Spring Creek Expl. & Prod. Co., LLC v. Hess Bakken Inv., II, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Warfield v. AlliedSignal TBS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>White v. National Football League</i> , 756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Williams v. Frey</i> , 551 F.2d 932 (3d Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Yesh Music v. Lakewood Church</i> , 727 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2013)	7, 10, 12, 13, 15

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Note to the 1946 Amendment of Rule 60(b)	4
James Wm. Moore & Elizabeth B. A. Rogers, <i>Federal Relief from Civil Judgments</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 623 (1946)	16
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac.</i> & <i>Proc.</i> § 2362 (4th ed.).....	3, 4

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	14
